ORDINANCE NO. 473

AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING THE USE OF BARBED WIRE WITHIN THE CITY OF WATHENA EXCEPT IN LIMITED AREAS; AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 244 OF THE CITY OF WATHENA AND REPEALING ANY AND ALL OTHER ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WATHENA IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the Doniphan County Regional Planning Commission, on application of the City of Wathena, after notice duly published on January 12 and 19, 1995, and hearing held on February 8, 1995, has recommended the zoning regulation amendment hereinafter provided and, in addition all other applicable provisions of Section VI of Zoning Ordinance No. 244 have been fully complied with;

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

SECTION I. ORDINANCE NO. 244 AMENDED. (a) Section V of Ordinance No. 244 of the City of Wathena is hereby amended to include a new sub-section P. "Barbed Wire" as follows:

"P. BARBED WIRE. Notwithstanding the regulations contained in any part of this Ordinance to the contrary, the use of barbed wire shall not be allowed in any district except: (i) A-1 (Agricultural District); or (ii) if utilized as portion of security fence in business or industrial districts when such barbed wire is in excess of six feet above ground level."

SECTION II. ORDINANCE NO. 244 AMENDED. The table of contents portion of Ordinance No. 244 is hereby amended to included a Section V P. Barbed Wire as follows:

"P. Barbed Wire 44"

SECTION III. DIRECTIVE TO CITY CLERK. The City Clerk of the City of Wathena, Kansas, be and she is hereby ordered and directed to make the necessary changes in the official city Ordinance No. 244 to reflect the amendments provided for herein.

SECTION IV. REPEALER. All ordinances and parts of ordinances of the City of Wathena in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION V. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect

Ordinance No. 473 Page - 2 -

and be in force from and after its publication in The Wathena Times, the official City newspaper.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this 7th day of March, 1995.

ATTEST:

City Clerk